each scenario over 20 years. Again, the reference scenario in Table 9 refers to the historical

wave series.

Table 9. Annual averaged overtopping estimates for intervention scenarios over a 20-year horizon.

Scenario Waves Events q (×103 m3/m) per Year CUC (×103 EUR)

Reference scenario 3288 224 17,897 3254

OS7 739 57 9294 2280

OS8 39 1 1374 1751

OS9 867 69 5448 1742

OS10 216 17 1437 1563

Slope Angle Crest Level

Figure 9. Impact of intervention scenarios over 20 years on the economic performance of overtop-

ping and flooding damages at Furadouro.

4.3. Economic Parameters Influence

The influence of the variation in the discount rate, overtopping costs, intervention

costs and the respective annual maintenance costs for scenarios OS7 to OS10 was also an-

alysed. In what concerns the discount rate, four different values other than the reference

scenario (3%) were compared: 0%, 1%, 7% and 12%. With regard to the other economic

parameters analysed (overtopping and flooding damages, intervention and maintenance

costs), two additional different values were adopted: +50% and −50% of the reference sce-

nario value. Table 10 shows the cumulative updated costs in each of the economic scenar-

ios considered.

Water 2023, 15, 1434 17 of 22

Table 10. Cumulative updated costs (CUC), considering the influence of economic parameters, over

a 20-year horizon.

Economic Scenarios
CUC (×103 EUR)

OS7 OS8 OS9 OS10

Discount rate

0% 3027 2166 2259 1933

1% 2741 2007 2061 1792

3% 2280 1751 1742 1563

7% 1668 1410 1316 1258

12% 1233 1167 1011 1038

Unit cost of over-

topping discharges

−50% 1448 1633 1252 1437

0.25 EUR/m3/m 2280 1751 1742 1563

+50% 3113 1869 2232 1690

Intervention cost

−50% 1973 993 1361 908

50 EUR/m3 2280 1751 1742 1563

+50% 2588 2259 2124 1361

Maintenance cost

−50% 2096 1298 1514 1172

10% of the initial cost 2280 1751 1742 1563

+50% 2465 2204 1970 1955

4.4. Results Discussion

Two sea level rise scenarios were analysed: +0.50 m (OS1) and +1.50 m (OS2). The OS2

corresponds to the worst-case scenario, reaching an overtopping flow of around 110 mil-

lion cubic meters per meter, which corresponds to a cost of around EUR 21 million at the

end of the 20 years of analysis. The 0.50 m sea level rise corresponds to an overtopping

flow of around 33 million cubic meters per meter and an associated cost of around EUR 6

million in the same 20 years. Thus, if no other measures are considered, the estimated

impact of sea level rise as a result of climate change can increase the present overtopping